

FILED
Jun 07, 2012
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

No. 297497

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JAMIE STEWART ANDREWS,

Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF YAKIMA COUNTY, WASHINGTON

THE HONORABLE DAVID A. ELOFSON, JUDGE

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Prosecuting Attorney

Kevin G. Eilmes
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #18364
Attorney for Respondent
211, Courthouse
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	4
1. <u>Sufficient evidence supported the conviction, as even without the text message photographs, there was evidence that Andrews attempted to get Ms. Frazier to absent herself from trial</u>	4
2. <u>The court did not abuse its discretion in admitting the photographs of the text messages, as they were properly authenticated</u>	6
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Braut v. Tarabochia, 104 Wn.App. 728, 17 P.3d 1248 (2001) 6

State v. Atsbeha, 142 Wn.2d 904, 16 P.3d 626 (2001)..... 6

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)..... 4

State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)..... 4

State v. Galisia, 63 Wn.App. 833, 822 P.2d 303,
review denied 119 Wn.2d 1003, 832 P.2d 487 (1992)..... 5

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) 4

State v. Walton, 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d 533,
review denied, 119 Wn.2d 1011, 833 P.2d 386 (1992)..... 4, 5

Federal Cases

In re Gulph Woods Corp., 82 B.R. 373, 377 (Bankr.E.D.Pa. (1988) 11

In United States v. Siddiqui, 235 F.3d 1318, 132-23 (11th Cir. (2000) 8

Lorraine v. Markel American Insurance Co., 241 F.R.D. 534,
(D.Md. 2007) 10, 11

Additional Cases

In re. F.P., 2005 PA Super 220, 878 A.2d 91,
93-95 (Pa. Super.Ct. 2005) 8

Dickens v. State, 175 Md.App.231, 927 A.2d 32,
36-38 (Md.Ct.Spec.App.2007)..... 8

People v. Chromik, 408 Ill.App.3d 1028,
946 N.E. 2d 1039, 1056 (2011)..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

PAGE

State v. Thompson, 2010 ND 10, 21, 777 N.W. 2d 617, 624. 7, 8, 9

Additional Authorities

Tegland, Courtroom Handbook on Washington Evidence,
Ch.5, p.485 (2006 E.d)..... 6

Statutes and Rules

RCW 9A.72.120 6

N.D.R. Ev. 901(a) 7

ER 901(a) 7

FED. R. EVID. 901(b)(4) 10

FED. R. EVID. 1001(3) 10

ER 1001(c) 10

ER 1003 1, 6

ER 1004 1
